
Welcome to Goldsborough and Flaxby. Listed below are contact 
details about some of the Local services 
 

 
Revision 19 - updated 24th January 2020 

Allotments 
This is located nearly opposite the bus shelter on Station Road, Goldsborough. If you are interested in having  
a plot (approximately 10m x 20m for full size plot) (cost of £25 pa full size/£12.50 half size) please contact the 
Clerk to the Parish Council, Derrik Summers gboroflaxbypc@gmail.com  
 
Bed & Breakfast 
Good quality reasonably priced bed & breakfast is offered at Byways in Flaxby. Details can be found at 
www.bywaysflaxby.co.uk 
Also refer Pubs below for details of accommodation offered at The Bay Horse Inn, Goldsborough 
 
Bus service  
Route 21 is operated by the Harrogate Bus Company and runs at the following times: 

 Mondays to Fridays     

 SD SH      
Goldsborough 8.13 8.13 9.58 11.38 13.18 15.03 17.48 
Flaxby 8.20 8.20 10.05 11.45 13.25 15.10 17.55 
Coneythorpe 8.22 8.22 10.07 11.47 13.27 15.12 17.57 
Arkendale (The Blue Bell) 8.26 8.26 10.11 11.51 13.31 15.16 18.01 
Staveley (Green) 8.33 8.33 10.18 11.58 13.38 15.23 18.08 
Minskip (Wild Swan) 8.37 8.37 10.22 12.02 13.42 15.27 18.12 
Boroughbridge (Morrisons) 8.39 8.39 10.24 12.04 13.44 15.29 18.14 
Boroughbridge (High School) 8.41       
Aldborough (Maypole) 8.46 8.43 10.28 12.08 13.48 15.33 18.18 
Boroughbridge Market Place 8.50 8.50 10.32 12.12 13.52 15.37 18.22 
Roecliffe (Church) 8.55 8.55  12.17  15.42  

 (SD = School days)        (SH = School holidays) 

 Saturdays      
Goldsborough 8.13 9.58 11.38 13.18 15.03 17.18  
Flaxby 8.20 10.05 11.45 13.25 15.10 17.25  
Coneythorpe 8.22 10.07 11.47 13.27 15.12 17.27  
Arkendale (The Blue Bell) 8.26 10.11 11.51 13.31 15.16 17.31  
Staveley (Green) 8.33 10.18 11.58 13.38 15.23 17.38  
Minskip (Wild Swan) 8.37 10.22 12.02 13.42 15.27 17.42  
Boroughbridge (Morrisons) 8.39 10.24 12.04 13.44 15.29 17.44  
Aldborough (Maypole) 8.43 10.28 12.08 13.48 15.33 17.48  
Boroughbridge Market Place 8.47 10.32 12.12 13.52 15.37 17.52  
Roecliffe (Church) 8.52  12.17  15.42   
        

 Mondays to Fridays     
Flaxby 7.46 9.31 11.11 12.51 14.31 16.21  
Goldsborough 7.51 9.36 11.16 12.56 14.36 16.26  
Nidderdale Lodge Park 7.54 9.39 11.19 12.59 14.39 16.29  
Knaresborough Bus Station 8.00 9.45 11.25 13.05 14.45 16.35  
        

 Saturdays      
Flaxby 9.31 11.11 12.51 14.31 16.21   
Goldsborough 9.36 11.16 12.56 14.36 16.26   
Nidderdale Lodge Park 9.39 11.19 12.59 14.39 16.29   
Knaresborough Bus Station 9.45 11.25 13.05 14.45 16.35   

                 
 Arrival times are displayed at the bus stop and bus shelter on either side of Main Street (just along from 
 the Bay Horse Inn) and at the bus shelter near to the allotments in Goldsborough. No Sunday service. 

http://4.bp.blogspot.com/-kaR8fcHYJdQ/T0S86qx1D3I/AAAAAAAAELE/0qEe3MHf3zg/s1600/Flaxby+postbox%5b1%5d.JPG
mailto:gboroflaxbypc@gmail.com


Churches 
Anglican Church:  
St. Mary’s, Church Street, Goldsborough. HG5 8NR 
Church Wardens, Sheelagh Fowler 01423 867410 and Lance Ogden 01423 866086  
Sunday School; Helene Shaw 07779 624836 and Jen Fletcher 07468 536877 
(Please refer the separate detail sheet with this pack providing further information about St.Mary's Church. 
St John the Baptist, High Bond End, Knaresborough. HG5 9BT 
Holy Trinity, Briggate, Knaresborough. www.knaresboroughanglicans.org.uk 
 
Catholic Church: 
St Mary’s 25 Bond End, Knaresborough. HG5 9AW.  www.stmarysknaresborough.org 
There is also a Methodist Church, United Reform Church and other religious establishments in Knaresborough 
 
Cricket  
Goldsborough Cricket Club: Contact details John Whitehead: jwhitehead9654@gmail.com 
New members always welcome both playing and social 
At the moment the club is one of the premier clubs in the area fielding two teams in the Saturday Nidderdale 
League, two in the Harrogate Evening League and one in the Whixley Evening League, so there is senior cricket 
available for all abilities and nearly every day of the week throughout the summer months. They also play  
Indoor six a side cricket during the autumn and winter months. 
Junior cricket thrives at the club with all age groups from u/9s to U/15s taking an active part in competitive  
cricket and enjoying coaching from senior cricketers and qualified coaches, indoor in the spring and outdoors  
when the sun shines. All captains, vice captains & coaches are DBS/CRB checked. 
 
Darts 
There are teams representing the Cricket Club and The Bay Horse Inn that play in the Nidderdale Darts League.  
The matches are usually on a Tuesday evening (September through to April/May). If you are interested in  
joining one of the teams please contact John Whitehead   jwhitehead9654@gmail.com or Henry Webster on 
hbw@btinternet.com for the Cricket Club and Bay Horse Inn teams respectively 
 
Defibrillator 
The Parish Council has purchased the Telephone Box (just along from The Bay Horse Inn public house) in 
Goldsborough and has installed a defibrillator inside it. Should you need to ring 999 for assistance for someone  
who is having a cardiac arrest, you will be given the code to open the cabinet that holds the defibrillator, to  
take it to where it is needed. The defibrillator weighs only 1.1kg and has just one on/off button and gives clear 
voice and visual commands as to what to do. Please ensure that you have a mobile phone with you to dial 999. 
 
Doctor/Dentist  
The nearest are available in Knaresborough. Please check the various websites available  
 
Electricity (cuts/interruptions to power supply) 
A priority register operates for customers with special needs. Further information is available at the electricity 
distribution company website:http://www.northernpowergrid.com/page/powercuts/priority.cfm 
 
Events 
The Cricket Club in Goldsborough is available to hire for special events. 
 
Goldsborough and Flaxby Golfing Society 
This has golfing and special social events throughout the year and more information can be obtained from the 
separate welcome letter and Application Form with this Pack or by contacting the Secretary: Howard Dunnill:  
Tel. 01423 868643 or email howarddunnill1@gmail.com 
 
Goldsborough Hall 
The Hall opens its gardens at special occasions during the year. It has an exclusive restaurant that offers fine  
dining at lunchtimes and evenings as well as offering gourmet evening meals and afternoon cream teas. It also  
offers accommodation, meeting rooms and can do weddings and special events. It also has an Orangery as an 
additional area for meals and events. Details can be found on the Halls website:  www.goldsboroughhall.com 
 

www.knaresboroughanglicans.org.uk
http://www.stmarysknaresborough.org/
mailto:jwhitehead9654@gmail.com
http://www.northernpowergrid.com/page/powercuts/priority.cfm
mailto:howarddunnill1@gmail.com


Goldsborough Walking Group 
This group arranges local walks throughout the year. These tend to be between 5 to 10 miles long and usually 
include a stop at a local hostelry. Please refer the separate detail sheet with this Pack. For information contact 
goldsborough.walks@outlook.com  
 
Golf 
The nearest golf course is at Knaresborough Golf Club, Boroughbridge Road, Knaresborough. HG5 0QQ. 01423 
862690. For further information contact: www.knaresboroughgolfclub.co.uk  
 
Hospital 
The nearest is Harrogate Hospital. It is located on Lancaster Park Road, HG2 7SX. Telephone 01423 885959. 
Call 999 if you require emergency attention otherwise for advice and assistance call 111. 
 
Local Authorities 
North Yorkshire County Council: 
For information on all services provided by the County Council for this area please view the website: 
www.northyorks.gov.uk  The local Councillor (for the Ainsty Ward) is Andrew Paraskos. Email: 
Cllr.Andy.Paraskos@northyorks.gov.uk  Mobile 07808 803 667 
Harrogate Borough Council: 
The local Councillor (for the Claro Ward) is Zoe Metcalfe, Her contact details are Pear Tree House, The Nookin, 
Marton cum Grafton, YO51 9QW. Tel 01423 322223 or 07866 385 289 or zoe.metcalfe@harrogate.gov.uk  
Goldsborough and Flaxby Grouped Parish Council: 
This meets at St.Mary’s Church, Goldsborough at 7.30pm on the first Monday of every month (excluding  
August and December). The notice-board (see below) and website www.goldsboroughflaxbypc.co.uk has  
agendas for forthcoming meetings and minutes of the previous meetings. 
Parish Clerk, Derrik Summers his email address is: gboroflaxbypc@gmail.com   
The Parish Councillors for Goldsborough are: Alan Beatham, Caroline Greenhalgh (Vice Chairman),  
Natalie Boyle, Neil Taylor, Simon Meynell and Steve Rowe.  Representing Flaxby is Jackie Dowker (Chairman) 
 
Local Produce 
Fresh eggs can often be purchased on Church Street, Goldsborough (east of the Church) at the entrance to  
Home Farm, Goldsborough. 
Fresh eggs, fruit and vegetables can often be purchased from outside East View Farm on Main Street (just  
down from Goldsborough School). 
Plants can often be found for sale at the Post Office in Station Road, Goldsborough. 
 
Mail 
Mail collection:  Post Box, Church Street, Goldsborough adjacent to the Telephone box. 
Monday to Friday collection is at 4.30pm and at 12.00 midday on Saturdays. The Flaxby post box collection  
times are 5.15pm on Mondays to Fridays and at 12.00 midday on Saturdays. 
Refer also ‘Post Office’ below for times to send items. 
 
Market Day  
Knaresborough: Wednesdays in the Market Square 
Wetherby: Thursdays in the Market Square 
Farmers markets are also held on various Sundays at Knaresborough and Wetherby Market Squares. 
 
Milk Deliveries  
On Mondays and Thursdays for doorstep delivery of milk, eggs and other produce. 
Contact: McQueens Dairies Tel. 0330 550 5588   or  www.mcqueensdairies.co.uk 
 
Neighbourhood Watch  
Flaxby Neighbourhood Watch: Co-ordinator: Buck White  email: buck_kath@yahoo.co.uk 
Goldsborough Neighbourhood Watch: Co-ordinator:  Mandy Evans   email: amandalevans83@gmail.com 
 
Newspapers Newspapers are delivered by Paul Wade (BPF News), 15 Stockwell Avenue, Knaresborough,  
HG5 0LA. He can be contacted on 01423 549240 or by email:  paulwade19@hotmail.co.uk 
Newspapers covering our area are the Knaresborough Post and the York Evening Press. 

http://www.knaresboroughgolfclub.co.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
mailto:Cllr.Andy.Paraskos@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.harrogate.gov.uk/main.asp?page=0
mailto:gboroflaxbypc@gmail.com
http://www.mcqueensdairies.co.uk/
http://www.nwatchharrogate.org.uk/
http://www.harrogateadvertiser.net/
http://www.yorkpress.co.uk/


Notice Board  
You can find (and put up) notices and advertisements on the notice-boards within the wooden bus shelter on  
Main Street, Goldsborough and on York Road, Flaxby 
 
Pharmacies 
The nearest pharmacies are at Boots at the St.James Retail Park just off the A59 towards Harrogate or on  
Chain Lane, Knaresborough 
 
Physiotherapy and Pilates in the village 
For these services please contact Claire Morrell on 07789 966 759 or email 
claire@goldsboroughphysiotherapy.co.uk 
 
Playground  
The John Webster Memorial children's playground is situated next to the Cricket Ground, Knaresborough  
Road in Goldsborough. This is operated and maintained by the Parish Council. Volunteers are always  
welcome to assist with emptying the bin, keeping an eye on the equipment and cutting the grass and hedges. 
Please contact the Parish Clerk (Derrik Summers) if you would like to help. 
 
Police 
For emergencies dial 999. For non-emergencies dial 101 to contact the local police to report a crime or a 
concern that does not require an emergency response. The local Police Officer is PCSO Alastair Graham-Merrett 
 
Post Office 
The nearest is at Goldsborough, Station Road, (third house down from the War Memorial on right hand side)  
open Monday, Tuesday and Thursday between 9am and 1pm. Enter by door on left. 
The next nearest is in Knaresborough on the High Street and is open Monday to Saturday 
 
Pubs  
The nearest pub is “The Bay Horse Inn” in  Goldsborough. HG5 8NW Tel.01423 797777.  
www.bayhorseinn.co.uk  It reopened in November 2019 after a full refurbishment and is open 7 days a week 
from midday until 11pm (9pm for food). It also has 5 rooms offering accommodation for guests. 
other local pubs are: 
“The Tiger Inn” in Coneythope with Bar Food and Restaurant. HG5 0RY Tel. 01423 863632  www.tiger-inn.co.uk  
The Mason’s Arms at Hopperton with Bar Food and Restaurant. HG5 8NX Tel. 01423 330442 
The Blue Bell at Arkendale with Bar Food and Restaurant. HG5 0QT Tel. 01423 369242 
 
Radio stations covering our area 
BBC Radio York and North Yorkshire 
Stray FM (Harrogate) 
 
Railway Station 
The nearest Railway Station is in Knaresborough where trains can take you to York, Harrogate, Leeds and  
beyond. For more details on times contact: National Rail Enquiries 
 
Roadside refuse collection service 
The black wheelie bins are for landfill refuse. For recycling there are blue bags for paper and cardboard and  
black plastic tubs for cans, tins, glass, bottles, plastic bottles etc. The brown lidded wheelie bins are for garden  
recycling items with collections only mid March to November. There is a charge of £39 pa by Harrogate  
Borough Council to have each brown lidded garden recycling bin emptied. 
In Goldsborough the landfill wheelie bins and the garden recycling brown lidded bins are emptied fortnightly  
on Mondays with the blue bags and black boxes emptied on the previous Friday.  
In Flaxby the landfill wheelie bins are emptied fortnightly on a Monday with the blue bags and black boxes  
emptied on the following Monday. The garden recycling brown lidded bins are emptied on alternate Fridays. 
 
At Bank Holiday the collections may be brought forward or put back a working day. Bins need to be on the  
kerbside by 7.00am on collection day. It is possible to get an app for your mobile phone to tell you the next 
collection times. Just sign up at my.harrogate.gov.uk or email customerservices@harrogate.gov.uk or phone  
01423 500600 

http://www.bayhorseinn.co.uk/
http://www.tiger-inn.co.uk/
http://news.bbc.co.uk/local/york/hi/
http://www.strayfm.com/
http://www.nationalrail.co.uk/
mailto:customerservices@harrogate.gov.uk


 
Schools  
Primary: Goldsborough Church of England (Voluntary Controlled) Primary School, Main Street, Goldsborough.  
HG5 8NJ   Tel 01423 862617 or   www.goldsboroughprimary.co.uk  
Secondary: The nearest is: King James's School, Knaresborough, King James Road, Knaresborough. HG5 8EB.  
Tel 01423 866061 or  www.king-james.n-yorks.sch.uk   
School buses pick-up/drop off at Flaxby and from the Bus shelter on Main Street, Goldsborough for  
Knaresborough King James's School and Harrogate Secondary Schools. 
 
Sunday School 
Second Sunday in the month at Goldsborough Church, 10.30am after the service 
 
Supermarkets 
Nearest are Lidl at Chain Lane, Knaresborough and Marks & Spencer at St James Retail Park Knaresborough. 
Also Sainsbury’s Local and Tesco Express both on Knaresborough High Street and at the Co-op within the  
Petrol Stations on Wetherby Road and Boroughbridge Road, Knaresborough.  
Further afield there are Aldi, Sainsbury’s, Morrison’s, Asda, Marks & Spencer and Waitrose stores in Harrogate.  
There is also a Morrison’s and Spar at Boroughbridge and in Wetherby an Aldi, Marks & Spencer Food Hall and  
a Sainsburys Local. 
 
Swimming Pool 
Knaresborough, opposite King James's School. HG5 8EB Tel. 01423 537300 
 
Television stations covering our area 
BBC Look North (Yorkshire) 
Calendar (Yorkshire regional news) 
 
Veterinary Surgeon 
Forest House Veterinary Surgeon, 29 York Place, Knaresborough. HG5 0AD. Tel. 01423 862121.  
Ashleigh Veterinary Clinic, 61 Wetherby Road, Knaresborough. HG5 8LH. Tel. 01423 866594. 
 
Village Oil Cooperative  
Is operated by Tate Oil, Steelcroft Works, Leeds Road, Otley  LS21 3BB 
Orders can be placed on their dedicated order line 01943 854888. www.tateoil.co.uk  The Wholesale market  
price of oil is published daily by PLATTS. The price of your delivery will be the PLATTS published price, 24 hours  
prior to your delivery, plus 3.95 pence per litre.  Quoted price is subject to 5% VAT. 
To join the Oil Co-operative please refer the separate information sheet and application form within this Pack.  

Waste recycling centre 
The nearest local authority house waste recycling centre is opposite Sainsbury’s on Wetherby Road, Harrogate.  
Its opening times are: 
April to September: 8.30 to 5pm 
October to March:   8.30 to 4pm 
It is closed every Wednesday and on 25th and 26th December and January 1st. 
 
The following nearby locations also receive various waste items: 
Sainsbury’s, Wetherby Road, Harrogate - plastics, paper, glass, shoes, clothes, small batteries. 
Morrisons, Harrogate - paper, glass, TetraPak, cans, clothes, shoes. 
Morrisons, Boroughbridge - paper, glass, cans, clothes, shoes. 
 
Women’s Institute  
Goldsborough Women’s Institute meets on the first Thursday of the month at 7.30pm in Goldsborough  
Cricket Club. There are over 30 members drawn from Goldsborough, Flaxby, Hopperton & Knaresborough. 
The speakers and demonstrators at monthly meetings cover a wide range of subjects. 
Please refer the separate detail sheet with this Pack. 
New members are always welcome, please contact Mrs Mandy Evans 01423 863898 

http://goldsboroughprimary.co.uk/
http://www.goldsboroughprimary.co.uk/
http://www.king-james.co.uk/
http://www.king-james.n-yorks.sch.uk/
http://www.bbc.co.uk/programmes/b006mj5m
http://www.itv.com/yorkshire/
http://www.tateoil.co.uk/

